and factories;
	c-	 wholesale and retail trade in sportswear and sports equipment;
	d-	 ownership of real estate and construction of buildings, as necessary to

achieve the Company’s purposes or achieve the purposes required by the
Company;

	e-	 advertisement activities;
	f-	 construction, ownership, and management of hotels and furnished

apartments;
	g-	 transportation activities (by land, sea and air) and services (transportation of

passenger within cities and suburbs and transportation of goods), storage
and cooling (warehouses and food preservation and refrigeration units,
including lease thereof) and catering;

	h-	 import of sports equipment and tools and sportswear for the fitness centres
owned by the Company or others; and

	i-	 employee and third-party training.

ix

Substantial Shareholders Substantial Shareholders’ names and ownership in the Company pre- and Post-
Offering are provided in the table below:

Table 2: Substantial Shareholders and their Ownership in the Company Pre- and Post-Offering

Shareholder

Shareholding (Pre-IPO) Shareholding (Post-IPO)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)1

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)1

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Hamad Ali Al-Saqri 31,670,150 60.5% 316,701,500 31,670,150 60.5% 316,701,500

Target Opportunities for
Trading Company2

13,148,224 25.1% 131,482,240 1,361,968 2.6% 13,619,680

Total 44,818,374 85.6% 448,183,740 33,032,118 63.1% 330,321,180

Source: The Company.
1- The shareholding percentages are rounded.
2- Selling Shareholder

Share Capital SAR 523,833,610.

Total Number of Issued Shares 52,383,361 fully-paid ordinary Shares.

Nominal Value per Share SAR 10 per Share.

Offering Initial public offering of 15,715,009 Shares, representing 30% of the Company’s
share capital, with a fully-paid nominal value of SAR 10 per Share, at an Offer
Price of SAR (52) per Offer Share.

Number of Offer Shares 15,715,009 fully-paid ordinary Shares.

Percentage of Offer Shares to the total
number of issued Shares

The Offer Shares represent 30% of the Company’s share capital.

[…]

Resources & Administration Department and an Internal Audit and Risk Management Department. A description of
the function of each department is set out at Section 4.10 (Administrative Support Departments).

Ownership Structure

The following chart illustrates the ownership structure of the Company’s Subsidiary:

Exhibit 1: The Current Structure of Company’s Subsidiary

Leejam Sports Company

95%

Fitness Time Company for Trading

(Waleed Ali Al-Haqbani
owns remaining %5)

Source: The Company.

The following table summarises the ownership structure of the Company’s Subsidiary:

Table 4: Details of the Company’s Direct and Indirect Subsidiaries

Name of Subsidiary Country of Incorporation Direct
Interest (%)

Indirect
Interest (%) Remaining Ownership

Fitness Time Company for Trading Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 95 – 5% is held by Waleed Ali
Mohammed Al-Haqbani

Source: The Company.

The following table summarises the ownership structure of the Company before and after the Offering:

Table 5: Direct Ownership Structure of the Company Pre- and Post-Offering

Shareholder

Shareholding (Pre-IPO) Shareholding (Post-IPO)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)1

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)1

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Hamad Ali Al-Saqri 31,670,150 60.5% 316,701,500 31,670,150 60.5% 316,701,500

Target Opportunities for Trading
Company2

13,148,224 25.1% 131,482,240 1,361,968 2.6% 13,619,680

Latifa Mohammed Al-Haqbani2 2,315,006 4.4% 23,150,060 517,917 1.0% 5,179,170

Abdulmohsin Ali Al-Haqbani 1,655,991 3.2% 16,559,910 1,655,991 3.2% 16,559,910

Salih Mohammed Al-Haqbani2 844,893 1.6% 8,448,930 189,021 0.4% 1,890,210

Nahla Ali Al-Haqbani2 675,915 1.3% 6,759,150 151,217 0.3% 1,512,170

Khalid Ali Al-Haqbani2 544,956 1.0% 5,449,560 121,918 0.2% 1,219,180

Ali Hamad Al-Saqri 379,696 0.7% 3,796,960 379,696 0.7% 3,796,960

Shadan Hamad Al-Saqri 379,696 0.7% 3,796,960 379,696 0.7% 3,796,960

Noura Fahad Al-Qahtani2 177,426 0.3% 1,774,260 39,694 0.1% 396,940

Waleed Ali Al-Haqbani2 168,978 0.3% 1,689,780 37,804 0.1% 378,040

Hessa Zaid Al-Nasser2 135,184 0.3% 1,351,840 30,243 0.1% 302,430

xvii

Shareholder

Shareholding (Pre-IPO) Shareholding (Post-IPO)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)1

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)1

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Fahad Ali Al-Haqbani 88,595 0.2% 885,950 88,595 0.2% 885,950

Aljazi Abdulaziz Al-Nasser2 84,490 0.2% 844,900 18,902 0.04% 189,020

Noura Abdulaziz Al-Nasser2 63,467 0.1% 634,670 14,199 0.03% 141,990

Nada Ali Al-Haqbani	 50,694 0.1% 506,940 11,341 0.02% 113,410

Public - - - 15,715,009 30.0% 157,150,090

Total 52,383,361 100.0% 523,833,610 52,383,361 100.0% 523,833,610
Source: The Company.
1- The shareholding percentages are rounded.
2- Selling Shareholder.

Vision, Mission, and Strategy

Vision

The Company aims to be the best, biggest, most accessible, and most advanced fitness centre chain in the Middle
East and North Africa (MENA).

Mission

The Company’s mission is to steer society towards a healthy lifestyle and encourage the community to exercise daily.

Strategy

The Company’s strategy is defined across two dimensions – driving performance of existing fitness centres, and
continued growth. The specific elements of each strategy dimension are provided below:

[…]

Hessa Zaid Al-Nasser 50,323 0.26%

Fahad Ali Al-Haqbani 32,980 0.17%

Aljazi Abdulaziz Al-Nasser 31,452 0.16%

Noura Abdulaziz Al-Nasser 23,626 0.12%

Nada Ali Al-Haqbani 18,871 0.10%

Total 19,500,000 100%

32

On 28/7/1438H (corresponding to 25/4/2017G), the capital of the Company was increased from SAR 195,000,000
divided into 19,500,000 ordinary shares with a nominal value of SAR 10 per share, to SAR 523,833,610 divided into
52,383,361 ordinary shares with a fully paid nominal value of SAR 10 per share, through capitalizing an amount
of SAR 264,335,886 from the Company’s retained earnings and an amount of SAR 64,497,724 of the Company’s
statutory reserve as of 2/4/1438H (corresponding to 31/12/2016G). Moreover, Hamad Ali Al-Saqri transferred 0.7%
of his shares in the Company to the new shareholder Shadan Hamad Al-Saqri. The shares of the Company when its
capital was increased, as well as of the date of this Prospectus, are distributed as follows:

Table 18: The Shareholders of the Company as of the Date of this Prospectus

Shareholder

Shareholding (Pre-IPO) Shareholding (Post-IPO)

Number of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Ownership
(%)1

Number of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Ownership
(%)1

Hamad Ali Al-Saqri 31,670,150 316,701,500 60.5% 31,670,150 316,701,500 60.5%

Target Opportunities for
Trading Company2

13,148,224 131,482,240 25.1% 1,361,968 13,619,680 2.6%

Latifa Mohammed Al-
Haqbani2

2,315,006 23,150,060 4.4% 517,917 5,179,170 1.0%

Abdulmohsin Ali Al-Haqbani 1,655,991 16,559,910 3.2% 1,655,991 16,559,910 3.2%

Salih Mohammed Al-
Haqbani2

844,893 8,448,930 1.6% 189,021 1,890,210 0.4%

Nahla Ali Al-Haqbani2 675,915 6,759,150 1.3% 151,217 1,512,170 0.3%

Khalid Ali Al-Haqbani2 544,956 5,449,560 1.0% 121,918 1,219,180 0.2%

Ali Hamad Al-Saqri 379,696 3,796,960 0.7% 379,696 3,796,960 0.7%

Shadan Hamad Al-Saqri 379,696 3,796,960 0.7% 379,696 3,796,960 0.7%

Noura Fahad Al-Qahtani2 177,426 1,774,260 0.3% 39,694 396,940 0.1%

Waleed Ali Al-Haqbani2 168,978 1,689,780 0.3% 37,804 378,040 0.1%

Hessa Zaid Al-Nasser2 135,184 1,351,840 0.3% 30,243 302,430 0.1%

Fahad Ali Al-Haqbani 88,595 885,950 0.2% 88,595 885,950 0.2%

Aljazi Abdulaziz Al-Nasser2 84,490 844,900 0.2% 18,902 189,202 0.04%

Noura Abdulaziz Al-Nasser2 63,467 634,670 0.1% 14,199 141,990 0.03%

Nada Ali Al-Haqbani2 50,694 506,940 0.1% 11,341 113,410 0.02%

Public - - - 15,715,009 157,150,090 30.0%

Total 52,383,361 523,833,610 100.0% 52,383,361 523,833,610 100.0%
Source: The Company.
1- The shareholding percentages are rounded.
2- Selling Shareholder

33

The key historical changes and events are summarized as follows:

Table 19: The Key Historical Changes and Events
Date Change

2005G Opening of the first fitness centre in Tabouk by Fitness Time Establishment for Trading.

2008G The Company was incorporated as a joint stock company under the name of “Leejam Sports Company” in
Jeddah with a capital of SAR 10,000,000. The Company also acquired the trademark “Fitness Time” and started
operating fitness centres under the “Fitness Time” brand on behalf of Fitness Time Establishment for Trading

[…]

per Share (SAR)

Value of
Shares (SAR)

Ownership
Percentage

Leejam Sports Company 4,750 10 47,500 95%

Waleed Ali Mohammed Al-Haqbani 250 10 2,500 5%

Total 5,000 10 50,000 100%
Source: The Company.

The principal activities of the Subsidiary include the retail and wholesale trading of sports equipment, goods and
sportswear, and managing and operating fitness centres, but the Subsidiary does not currently conduct any business
activities other than leasing certain properties on behalf of the company. As the Subsidiary is immaterial to the
Company, its financial statements are not consolidated in the Company’s Financial Statements.

4.4 	 Current Shareholding Structure

4.4.1	 Overview
The current capital of the Company is SAR 523,833,610 divided into 52,383,361 ordinary Shares with a fully paid
nominal value of SAR 10 per Share.

The following table sets out the shareholding and capital structure of the Company before and after the Offering:

Table 22: Direct Ownership Structure of the Company Pre-and Post-Offering

Shareholder
Shareholding (Pre-IPO) Shareholding (Post-IPO)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)1

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)1

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Hamad Ali Al-Saqri 31,670,150 60.5% 316,701,500 31,670,150 60.5% 316,701,500

Target Opportunities Company
for Trading2

13,148,224 25.1% 131,482,240 1,361,968 2.6% 13,619,680

Latifa Mohammed Al-Haqbani2 2,315,006 4.4% 23,150,060 517,917 1.0% 5,179,170

Abdulmohsin Ali Al-Haqbani 1,655,991 3.2% 16,559,910 1,655,991 3.2% 16,559,910

Salih Mohammed Al-Haqbani2 844,893 1.6% 8,448,930 189,021 0.4% 1,890,210

Nahla Ali Al-Haqbani2 675,915 1.3% 6,759,150 151,217 0.3% 1,512,170

Khalid Ali Al-Haqbani2 544,956 1.0% 5,449,560 121,918 0.2% 1,219,180

Ali Hamad Al-Saqri 379,696 0.7% 3,796,960 379,696 0.7% 3,796,960

Shadan Hamad Al-Saqri 379,696 0.7% 3,796,960 379,696 0.7% 3,796,960

Noura Fahad Al-Qahtani2 177,426 0.3% 1,774,260 39,694 0.1% 396,940

Waleed Ali Al-Haqbani2 168,978 0.3% 1,689,780 37,804 0.1% 378,040

Hessa Zaid Al-Nasser2 135,184 0.3% 1,351,840 30,243 0.1% 302,430

Fahad Ali Al-Haqbani 88,595 0.2% 885,950 88,595 0.2% 885,950

Aljazi Abdulaziz Al-Nasser2 84,490 0.2% 844,900 18,902 0.04% 189,020

Noura Abdulaziz Al-Nasser2 63,467 0.1% 634,670 14,199 0.03% 141,990

Nada Ali Al-Haqbani2 50,694 0.1% 506,940 11,341 0.02% 113,410

Public - - - 15,715,009 30.0% 157,150,090

Total 52,383,361 100.0% 523,833,610 52,383,361 100.0% 523,833,610
Source: The Company.
1- The shareholding percentages are rounded.
2- Selling shareholder

35

The following chart shows the Company’s ownership structure as at the date of this Prospectus:

Exhibit 4: The Company’s Ownership Structure as at the Date of this Prospectus
Noura

Abdulaziz
Al-Nasser

Nada
Ali

Al-Haqbani

Aljazi
Abdulaziz
Al-Nasser

Fahad
Ali

Al-haqbani

Noura
Fahad

Al-Qahtani

Waleed
Ali

Al-haqbani

Hessa
Zaid

Al-Nasser

Shaden
Hamaad
Al-Saqri

0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.7%

1.3% 0.7% 1.0% 1.6% 3.2% 4.4% 25.1% 60.5%

Leejam Sports Company

Nahla
Ali

Al-Haqbani

[…]

Opportunities

trading
Company

Note: The above ownership structure is presented in a simplified manner. For more information on the ownership structure of Target Opportunities,
please see Appendix A of this Prospectus.

The following tables set out the details of Shareholders directly or beneficially holding 5% or more of the Shares in the
Company as of the Date of this Prospectus:

Table 23: Details of Shareholders Directly Holding 5% or More Shares in the Company as of the Date of this
Prospectus

Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Shareholding
(%)1

Value of
Shares
(SAR)

No. of
Shares

Shareholding
(%)1

Value of
Shares
(SAR)

Hamad Ali Al-Saqri 31,670,150 60.5% 316,701,500 31,670,150 60.5% 316,701,500

Target Opportunities Company
for Trading

13,148,224 25.1% 131,482,240 1,361,968 2.6% 13,619,680

Source: The Company.
1- The shareholding percentages are rounded.

Table 24: Details of Shareholders Beneficially Holding 5% or More Shares in the Company

Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Shareholding
(%)1

Value of
Shares
(SAR)

No. of
Shares

Shareholding
(%)1

Value of
Shares
(SAR)

Gulf Growth Holding
Company 2 W.L.L.2

8,046,713 15.36% 80,467,131 833,524 1.59% 8,335,244

Gulf Opportunities Holding
Company 2 W.L.L.3

5,101,511 9.74% 51,015,109 528,444 1.01% 5,284,436

Total 13,148,224 25.10% 131,482,240 1,361,968 2.60% 13,619,680

Source: The Company.
1- The shareholding percentages are rounded.
2- Gulf Growth Holding Company 2 W.L.L is an SPV used in the legal structure of Investcorp Gulf Opportunity Fund 1 and Investcorp Islamic Gulf
Opportunity Fund 1. Through the legal structures of Investcorp Gulf Opportunity Fund 1 and Investcorp Islamic Gulf Opportunity Fund 1, their unitholders
are deemed, according to applicable Saudi law, to be the beneficial owners of Shares in the Company. There are no unitholders in Investcorp Gulf
Opportunity Fund 1 or Investcorp Islamic Gulf Opportunity Fund 1 beneficially owning 5% or more of the Shares in the Company. Please see Section 1

[…]

and control of the Company. The Board of Directors delegates responsibility for overall day-to-day management of
the Company to the senior management of the Company and, in particular, the Managing Director and the Chief
Executive Officer.

The following chart sets out the organisational structure of the Company:

Exhibit 6: Organisational Structure of the Company

General Assembly

Board of DirectorsAudit
Committee

Internal Audit
Department

Site
Selection

Committee

Chief
Strategy
Officer

Chief
Operating
Officer

Chief
Financial
Officer

General Manager
of Fitness Time

Ladies

* This Committee will be dissolved upon the completion of the Offering.

IPO Supervision
Committee*

Nomination and
Remuneration

Committee

Vice Chairman and
Managing Director

Chief Executive Officer

Executive Management
Source: The Company.
* This Committee will be dissolved upon the completion of the Offering.

The following table summarises the ownership structure of the Company before and after the Offering:

Table 38: Direct Ownership Structure of the Company Pre- and Post-Offering

Shareholder

Shareholding (Pre-IPO) Shareholding (Post-IPO)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)1

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)1

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Hamad Ali Al-Saqri 31,670,150 60.5% 316,701,500 31,670,150 60.5% 316,701,500

Target Opportunities for Trading
Company2

13,148,224 25.1% 131,482,240 1,361,968 2.6% 13,619,680

Latifa Mohammed Al-Haqbani2 2,315,006 4.4% 23,150,060 517,917 1.0% 5,179,170

Abdulmohsin Ali Al-Haqbani 1,655,991 3.2% 16,559,910 1,655,991 3.2% 16,559,910

60

Shareholder

Shareholding (Pre-IPO) Shareholding (Post-IPO)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)1

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)1

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Salih Mohammed Al-Haqbani2 844,893 1.6% 8,448,930 189,021 0.4% 1,890,210

Nahla Ali Al-Haqbani2 675,915 1.3% 6,759,150 151,217 0.3% 1,512,170

Khalid Ali Al-Haqbani2 544,956 1.0% 5,449,560 121,918 0.2% 1,219,180

Ali Hamad Al-Saqri 379,696 0.7% 3,796,960 379,696 0.7% 3,796,960

Shadan Hamad Al-Saqri 379,696 0.7% 3,796,960 379,696 0.7% 3,796,960

Noura Fahad Al-Qahtani2 177,426 0.3% 1,774,260 39,694 0.1% 396,940

Waleed Ali Al-Haqbani2 168,978 0.3% 1,689,780 37,804 0.1% 378,040

Hessa Zaid Al-Nasser2 135,184 0.3% 1,351,840 30,243 0.1% 302,430

Fahad Ali Al-Haqbani 88,595 0.2% 885,950 88,595 0.2% 885,950

Aljazi Abdulaziz Al-Nasser2 84,490 0.2% 844,900 18,902 0.04% 189,020

Noura Abdulaziz Al-Nasser2 63,467 0.1% 634,670 14,199 0.03% 141,990

Nada Ali Al-Haqbani2 50,694 0.1% 506,940 11,341 0.02% 113,410

Public - - - 15,715,009 30.0% 157,150,090

Total 52,383,361 100.0% 523,833,610 52,383,361 100.0% 523,833,610
Source: The Company.
1- The shareholding percentages are rounded.
2- Selling Shareholder.

5.2 	 Board of Directors and Secretary of the Board

5.2.1	 Composition of the Board of Directors
The Board of Directors comprises nine Directors who are appointed by the General Assembly by means of cumulative
vote. As an exception to the foregoing, and so long as Target Opportunities Company for Trading holds 25.1% of
the Shares, Target Opportunities Company for Trading may appoint two of the Directors as its representatives to
the Board, noting that its ownership will decline to 2.6% after the Offering, and therefore, such right will expire. The